[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

**EXTRAORDINARY** PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 238]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2009 Aavani 24, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2040

## Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### HIGHWAYS AND MINOR PORTS DEPARTMENT

ACQUISITION OF LANDS

[G.O. Ms. No. 175, Highways and Minor Ports (HS.2), 9th September 2009, Aavani 24, Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2040.]

#### No. II(2)/HWMP/467(a)/2009.

The Governor of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied that the lands specified in the Schedule below have to be acquired for a public purpose to wit for the formation of service road to Ondipudur Railway Over Bridge at Singanallur Village, Coimbatore South Taluk in Coimbatore District and it has already been decided that the entire amount of compensation to be awarded for the lands is to be paid out of the funds controlled or managed by the Collector, Coimbatore, and after having considered the cause shown by the owners or other persons having interest in the said lands, as the case may be do hereby publish the following notice under sub-section (1) of Section 15 of the Tamil Nadu Highways Act, 2001 (Tamil Nadu Act 34 of 2002).

#### NOTICE

Under sub-section (1) of Section 15 of the Tamil Nadu Highways Act, 2001 (Tamil Nadu Act 34 of 2002), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby acquired the lands specified in the Schedule below and measuring an extent of 6314 sq.ft. to the same, a little more or less required for the purpose of formation of service road to Ondipudur Railway Over Bridge at Singanallur Village, Coimbatore South Taluk in Coimbatore District. The Plan of the lands are kept in the office Revenue Divisional Officer, Coimbatore and may be inspected at any time during office hours.

THE SCHEDULE

Coimbatore District, Coimbatore South Taluk, Singanallur Village.

Government, dry, bearing S.F. No. 259-2C2 of Singanallur Village Facing, north by S.F. No. 259-2C1, east by S.F. No. 255, south by S.F. No. 261 and west by S.F. No. 259-1—846 Sq. ft.

Government, dry, bearing S.F. No. 260-1A2 Part of Singanallur Village Facing, north by S.F. No. 260-1A1, east by S.F. No. 260-1B2, south by S.F. No. 261 and west by S.F. No. 233—740 Sq. ft.

Government, dry, bearing S.F. No. 260-1B2 Part of Singanallur Village Facing, north by S.F. No. 260-1B1, east by S.F. No. 260-1C1B, south by S.F. No. 261 and west by S.F. No. 260-1A2—504 Sq. ft.

Government, dry, bearing S.F. No. 260-1C1B of Singanallur Village Facing, north by S.F. No. 260-1C1A, east by S.F. No. 260-1C2B, south by S.F. No. 261 and west by S.F. No. 260-1B2—302 Sq. ft.

Government, dry, bearing S.F. No. 260-1C2B of Singanallur Village Facing, north by S.F. No. 260-1C2A, east by S.F. No. 260-1D2, south by S.F. No. 261 and west by S.F. No. 260-1C1B—117 Sq. ft.

DTP—II-2 Ex. (238)

Government, dry, bearing S.F. No. 260-1C1C of Singanallur Village Facing, north by S.F. No. 260-1C1A, east by S.F. No. 260-1E2, south by S.F. No. 261 and west by S.F. No. 260-1D2—74 Sq. ft.

Government, dry, bearing S.F. No. 260-1D2 of Singanallur Village Facing, north by S.F. No. 260-1D1, east by S.F. No. 260-1C1C, south by S.F. No. 261 and west by S.F. No. 260-1C2B—351 Sq. ft.

Government, dry, bearing S.F. No. 260-1E2 of Singanallur Village Facing, north by S.F. No. 260-1E1, east by S.F. No. 260-2B, south by S.F. No. 261 and west by S.F. No. 260-1C1C—837 Sq. ft.

Government, dry, bearing S.F. No. 260-2B of Singanallur Village Facing, north by S.F. No. 260-2A, east by S.F. No. 259-1, south by S.F. No. 261 and west by S.F. No. 260-1E2—1983 Sq. ft.

Government, dry, bearing S.F. No. 780-2B2 of Singanallur Village Facing, north by S.F. No. 780-2B1, east by S.F. No. 780-2A2B, south by S.F. No. 779 and west by S.F. No. 780-2B1—251 Sq. ft.

Government, dry, bearing S.F. No. 780-2C2 of Singanallur Village Facing, north by S.F. No. 780-2C1, east by Palladam Taluk, south by S.F. No. 779 and west by S.F. No. 780-2A2B—309 Sq. ft.

Total-6314 Sq. ft.

G. SANTHANAM, Secretary to Government.

2